As a result, the optimum tank size will be chosen as 100 m3.

Figure 3.26. Potable water savings for different tank sizes.

 Deliverable D1.8. Filton Airfield

82

This project has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation
programme under grant agreement N°776541

Scenarios 4 - residential application
The economic assessment follows a similar sensitivity approach in that the capital,
maintenance and operation costs are varied against varying future water prices in the
economic benefit. Figure 3.27 shows variations of the net present value as a function of the
timeline (2022-2055) for each scenario and Table 3.19 and Table 3.20 present a summary of
the results obtained from Figure 3.27.

(a)

(b
)

Figure 3.27. Return on investment period (a) worst case scenario and (b) best case scenario.

 Deliverable D1.8. Filton Airfield

83

This project has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation
programme under grant agreement N°776541

Table 3.19. Return on Investment Periods for best- and worst-case scenarios.

Case
Return on investment period (years)

-1% Water price Current* +1% Water price

70k
Worst Case 16 14 12

Best Case 12 11 10

100k
Worst Case - - 27

Best Case - 29 21

130k
Worst Case - - -

Best Case - - -
*Current: £1.2669/m3 (BristolWater, 2021).

Table 3.20. Net present value of total profit (+) and loss (-) for the best and worst case scenarios.

Case
NPV of total savings after 30 years (2050, £)

-1% Water price Current +1% Water price

70k
Worst Case +21434.67 +38223.00 +58045.64

Best Case +36173.21 +54665.19 +76499.41

100k
Worst Case -31624.01 -14835.68 +4986.97

Best Case -16885.46 +1606.51 +23440.73

130k
Worst Case -84682.68 -67894.35 -48071.71

Best Case -69944.14 -51452.16 -29617.95
*Current: £1.2669/m3 (BristolWater, 2021)

Under specific circumstances, the system can be economically feasible. However, the
feasibility results presented in Table 3.19 and Table 3.20 take on a global perspective which
does not consider the costs and benefits to the homeowner and development owner (in this
case, YTL Developments). By separating the system economics into the homeowner and
development owner perspectives, the system is unlikely to be implemented.

As expected, the feasibility of the rainwater harvesting system is highly dependent on the
initial capital investment. Without a robust economic model that incorporates current